

OBITUARIES FROM PURSEL-DAVIS FUNERAL HOME MARSHALLTOWN, IOWA

(Source: http://www.funeralquestions.com/obits/pursel-davis/memorial_index.asp)

Georgia Carothers

Born: 7/1/1913 Died: 10/23/2002

Services will be held at: 10:30 a.m. Monday, October 28, 2002 at Central Christian

Church

Visitation times are: 12:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sunday at Pursel-Davis Funeral Home & Crematory, where the family will be present from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Georgia C. Carothers, 89, of 1113 May Street, Marshalltown, died Wednesday, October 23, 2002 at the Marshalltown Medical & Surgical Center. FUNERAL SERVICES will be held at 10:30 a.m. on Monday, October 28, 2002, at Central Christian Church with Reverend Jeffrey Caswell officiating. INTERMENT will follow in Riverside Cemetery, Marshalltown. Friends may call for VISITATION from 12:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. on Sunday at Pursel-Davis Funeral Home & Crematory, where the family will be present from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m.. Memorials may be directed to Home Care Plus or Central Christian Church.

Georgia was born July 1, 1913, in Jameson, Missouri, the daughter of Elmer C. and Agnes B. (Prather) Taylor. Raised and educated in the area of her birth, she graduated from Jameson High School and later received her Teaching Certificate from Northwest Missouri State Teachers College in 1932. On February 9, 1934, she married Claude L. Carothers in Ridgeway, Missouri. Following their marriage, she became a homemaker and moved to Marshalltown in 1940. She taught Sunday School and was a member of Merry Mixers at Central Christian Church. She stayed active in the P.T.A. and Navy Mothers League. She is survived her daughters Linda(Marlyn) Balvanz, Iowa Falls, Jane(Terry) Hoffman, Ankeny, son Jon(Roberta) Carothers, Naperville, Illinois, sisters Zerita(Deane) Brooke, Bethany, Missouri and Bonnie Cook, Bethany, Missouri, nine grandchildren, four great-grandchildren, and four step-great-grandchildren. She was

preceded in death by her parents, her husband in 1972, daughter Pat Johnson in 1999, and sister Monice Moore.